

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

Richmond Division

DAWN CURRY PAGE, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No.: 3:13-cv-678
)	
VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,)	
et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF
REGARDING THE LEGAL EFFECT OF
ALABAMA LEGISLATIVE BLACK CAUCUS V. ALABAMA**

Mark R. Herring
Attorney General of Virginia

Trevor S. Cox, VSB # 78396
Deputy Solicitor General
tcox@oag.state.va.us

Mike F. Melis, VSB # 43021
Assistant Attorney General
mmelis@oag.state.va.us

Carly L. Rush, VSB # 87968
Assistant Attorney General
crush@oag.state.va.us

Stuart A. Raphael, VSB # 30380
Solicitor General
sraphael@oag.state.va.us

Office of the Attorney General
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-7240 – Telephone
(804) 371-0200 – Facsimile

Counsel for Defendants

April 30, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	iv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
ARGUMENT: <i>ALABAMA</i> DOES NOT ALTER THE LEGAL RULE APPLIED TO THE FACTS AS DETERMINED BY THE PANEL MAJORITY IN THIS CASE	2
A. Intervenors improperly attempt to relitigate factual findings made by the Court.	2
B. Contrary to Intervenors’ arguments, <i>Alabama</i> reaffirmed the legal grounds on which the Court decided the case.....	4
1. <i>Alabama</i> confirms that a legislature’s use of an artificial BVAP floor triggers strict scrutiny.	4
2. <i>Alabama</i> rejected Intervenors’ argument that plaintiffs in direct-evidence cases like this one must prove that politics could not explain the enacted plan.....	5
3. Intervenors misconstrue <i>Alabama</i> as conflicting with this Court’s narrow- tailoring analysis.	7
C. The Court should order that remedial redistricting occur by the earlier of September 1 or sixty days from judgment.	10
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama,
 989 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (M.D. Ala. 2013),
judgment entered, No. 2:12-CV-1081, 2013 WL 6913115 (M.D. Ala. Dec. 20, 2013),
vacated and remanded, 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015)..... 8

Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama,
 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015) passim

Easley v. Cromartie,
 532 U.S. 234 (2001) 1, 4, 6, 7

Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.,
 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013) 7

Miller v. Johnson,
 515 U.S. 900 (1995) 6

Page v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,
 No. 3:13cv678, 2014 WL 5019686 (E.D. Va. Oct. 7, 2014) passim

Shaw v. Reno,
 509 U.S. 630 (1993) 8

Statutes

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-505 (2011)..... 10

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-521 (Supp. 2014) 10
